Owners or ocdemption.

by paying to the county clerk of the county cupants to pay where such land was sold for the use of the purcharge, inter-chaser, his heirs or assigns, the amount for time of re-which such land was sold and all subscribed which such land was sold, and all subsequent charges thereon authorized by law, or such portion thereof as the part or interest redeemed shall amount to, with interest on the amount of purchase money at the rate of twenty-five per cent. per annum from the date of such certificate, and all other taxes and charges thereon imposed subsequent to such sale, and paid by such purchaser or his assigns prior to such redemption, with interest thereon at the rate of twelve per cent. per annum; vouchers or other evidence of the payment of which shall have been deposited with the county clerk, or produced to such person seeking to redeem; and in all cases any such person may. in like manner, redeem any such lands, or any part thereof, or interest therein, at any time before the tax deed executed upon such sale is recorded, and when so redeemed such deed shall be void.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 16, 1889.

[No. 288, S.]

[Published April 18, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 416.

AN ACT to amend chapter 25, of the revised statutes of 1878, entitled, "of the university."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Improvement of Ladies' hall, university.

Section 1. The regents of the university of Wisconsin shall cause the building known as Ladies' hall, and now occupied by female students of the university, to be heated throughout by steam on or before the opening of the fall term of 1889 of the university; and said building shall hereafter be known as Ladies' hall, and shall be used

hereafter for and by the female students attending

said university, and not otherwise.

Section 2. The regents of the university are Regents may hereby authorized and directed to employ a comemploy property petent preceptress, who shall have charge and manage same, salary. general supervision of said Ladies' hall, under the direction and regulations of the said regents, at a salary of not more than fifteen hundred dollars per annum; provided, that said preceptress shall perform such duties and teach such classes as said regents may from time to time require.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated, for Appropriation. the purpose of properly heating and lighting, as hereinbefore provided, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five thousand dollars.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 16, 1889.

[No. 166, S.]

[Published April 18, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 417.

AN ACT authorizing the governor to designate a day to be known as "arbor day."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The governor is hereby authorized Arborday, governor to set apart by proclamation one day in each year, arnor to design to be observed as tree planting or arborday, requesting all public schools and colleges to observe the same by suitable exercises, having for their object the imparting of knowledge of horticulture. in the department known as arboriculture, and the adornment of schools and public grounds.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 16, 1889.